


 
SUSUNAN PENGELOLA JURNAL ELKOMIKA  

Volume 8 Nomor 3 Tahun 2020 
 

Penerbit: 

Teknik Elektro Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung 

Penanggung Jawab: 

Ketua Program Studi Teknik Elektro  
Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung 

Pemimpin Redaksi: 

Arsyad Ramadhan Darlis 

Redaksi Pelaksana : 

Waluyo  (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Dwi Aryanta (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Castaka Agus Sugianto (Politeknik TEDC Bandung) 
Ratna Susana (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Nur Ibrahim (Universitas Telkom) 
Ulil Surtia Zulpratita (Universitas Widyatama) 
Lita Lidyawati (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Irma Amelia Dewi (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Muhammad Azis Mahardika (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Lucia Jambola (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
 

Administrator: 
Nanang Ruswandi, Yugo Senddy dan Ita Nursita 

ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika telah Terakreditasi  
Kementerian RistekDikti Peringkat 2 sesuai dengan SK No. 36/E/KPT/2019. Jurnal ini diterbitkan 3 (tiga) kali 
dalam satu tahun pada bulan Januari, Mei dan September. Jurnal ini berisi tulisan yang diangkat dari hasil 
penelitian dan kajian analisis di bidang ilmu pengetahuan dan teknologi, khususnya pada Teknik Energi 
Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, dan Teknik Elektronika. Artikel Jurnal Elkomika dalam versi cetak telah di-
online-kan menggunakan Open Journal System (OJS) pada http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika. 

Alamat redaksi dan tata usaha : 
Teknik Elektro Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung Gedung 20 

Jl. PHH. Mustofa 23 Bandung 40124 
Tel. 7272215 Fax. 7202892; e-mail: jte.itenas@itenas.ac.id 



 

 
DAFTAR ISI 

 
Volume 8 Nomor 3 Tahun 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Interpolasi Cubic Spline untuk Memetakan Distribusi Panas pada 
Permukaan Panel Sel Surya  
Bayu Erfianto, Aldry Hernanda Setiawan 
 
Kendali Kecepatan Motor Induksi 3 Fase Berbasis Particle Swarm 
Optimization (PSO)  
Hanif Hasyier Fakhruddin, Handri Toar, Era Purwanto, Hary Oktavianto, Raden Akbar Nur 
Apriyanto, Angga Wahyu Aditya 

Kontrol Angle of Attack untuk Optimasi Daya pada Vertical Axis 
Wind Turbine Tipe Darrieus 
Wahyu Aulia Nurwicaksana, Budhy Setiawan, Ika Noer Syamsiana, Septyana Riskitasari 
 
Deteksi Radar Pasif menggunakan GNU Radio dan SDR pada 
Frekuensi Televisi 
Yonatan Edwin Marpaung, Aloysius Adya Pramudita, Erfansyah Ali 
 
Aplikasi Direct Matrix Converter pada Pengendali Kecepatan Motor 
Induksi 3 Fase menggunakan Modulasi Venturini 
Gamar basuki, era purwanto, hary oktavianto, mentari putri jati, Mochamad Ari Bagus 
Nugroho 

Pengembangan Governor  Elektrik Berbasis Arduino sebagai Sistem 
Kontrol Turbin Air Screw 
Tarsisius Kristyadi, Reza Aditya, Pramuda Nugraha 
 
Perbaikan MPPT Incremental Conductance menggunakan ANN pada 
Berbayang Sebagian dengan Hubungan Paralel 
Muhammad Nizar Habibi, Dimas Nur Prakoso, Novie Ayub Windarko, Anang Tjahjono 
 
Kinematika dan Antarmuka Robot SCARA Serpent 
Afrizal Mayub, Ivan Syahroni, Fahmizal, Muhammad Arrofiq 

Sistem Kontrol Troli Rotari sebagai Tempat Penitipan Barang 
Otomatis menggunakan Fuzzy Logic 
Risnanda Satriatama, Denny Darlis, Porman Pangaribuan 

 
467 - 476 

 
 
 
 
 

477 - 491 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

492 - 504 
 
 
 

505 - 517 
 
 
 
 

518 - 532 
 
 
 

 
 

533 - 345 
 
 
 

 
546 - 560 

 
 
 

561 - 574 
 
 

 

575 - 590 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

DAFTAR ISI 
 

Volume 8 Nomor 3 Tahun 2020 
 
 
 
Pengenalan Pola Sinyal Electromyography (EMG) pada Gerakan Jari 
Tangan Kanan 
Wahyu Muldayani, Arizal Mujibtamala Nanda Imron, Khairul Anam, Sumardi, Widjonarko, 
Zilvanhisna Emka Fitri 

Desain dan Simulasi GMP Fluks Aksial Berbasis Dimensi Magnet 
Permanen Komersil 
Pudji Irasari, Puji Widiyanto, Muhammad Fathul Hikmawan 

Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of Alternatife Bio-
energy from Coffee Waste 
Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

Evaluasi Kinerja First Hop Redundancy Protocols untuk Topologi 
Star di Routing EIGRP 
Pramawahyudi, Ramdhani Syahputra, Ahmad Ridwan 

Peningkatan Efisiensi Energi pada Kendaraan Listrik dengan 
Elektronik Diferensial Berbasis ANN (Artificial Neural Network) 
Sofyan Ahmadi, Khairul Anam, Widjonarko 

Pemodelan Arus Stator Motor Induksi Tiga Fasa dengan Metode 
Gear 
Nanang Mulyono, Dwi Septiyanto, Suyanto 

A Method for Determining Customers’ Energy Shrinkage Cost 
Conny Kurniawan Wachjoe, Hermagasantos Zein, Siti Saodah 

The Viability of Leap Motion Implementation in Controlling Drone 
using K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm 
Lisa Kristiana, Hafidz Dayu Aditya  

Deep Learning untuk Klasifikasi Diabetic Retinopathy menggunakan 
Model EfficientNet 
Syamsul Rizal, Nur Ibrahim, Nor Kumalasari Caesar Pratiwi, Sofia Saidah, Raden Yunendah 
Nur Fu’adah 

 

 
 
 
 
 

591 - 601 
 
 
 
 

602 - 614 
 
 
 

 

615 - 626 
 
 
 
 
 

627 - 641 
 

 
 

642 - 656 
 
 
 

 

657 - 671 
 
 
 

672 - 682 
 

 
683 - 692 

 
 
 
 

693 - 705 
 

 



�

�������	��
������	������������������������	�������� !�"�#��#$�%�����	���	�#��&�	�#����'�����#��(  ) )  *+���	�����	����  (*,  (*-  ( (��''����	�	�#�.���'���/ 0 1 * 2 3.���'�������	��4���� 5�'������$��*�4�*�
�6	�����'������*
6���7������	8�4�������	�#�9%���%�#	�	�#��#�:#	����#$�;�#�����#$��<������	����$������$��	�%����9.69���=��;��;96>����?�9����@��#���6�A#�A��#��$�����A	��A=�6�A#�A�6���A%�#�A���=�B�6�A#�A�C (��$��*�4�*�
�6	�����'������* 0 1 * 2 3:�	�	�#�.	�	��	�'�



�

�������	
������������
����������
���������������������������
������������� ��������!"����
����#�������$	�������$	�������� �
������%���$��#���������$	�����������
���&�%������	
����������'



3/29/23, 12:46 PM SINTA - Science and Technology Index

https://sinta.kemdikbud.go.id/journals/profile/70 1/2

ELKOMIKA: JURNAL TEKNIK ENERGI ELEKTRIK, TEKNIK TELEKOMUNIKASI, & TEKNIK
ELEKTRONIKA

 TEKNIK ELEKTRO INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI NASIONAL BANDUNG
 P-ISSN : 24599638  E-ISSN : 24599638   Subject Area : Engineering

  Google Scholar   Garuda  Website  Editor URL

History Accreditation

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

             





0.93939
4
Impact Factor

 1716
Google Citations

 Sinta 2
Current
Acreditation



 

Garuda Google Scholar

Deteksi Suara Corona Discharge berdasarkan Noise menggunakan Metode LPC dan
Euclidean Distance
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik
Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika Vol 11, No 1 (2023): ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi
Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 72
 2023  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v11i1.72  Accred : Sinta 2

Indeks Subjeks dan Indeks Pengarang
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik
Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika Vol 11, No 1 (2023): ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi
Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr
 2023  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v11i1.%p  Accred : Sinta 2

Klasi�kasi Sinyal EKG menggunakan Ciri Statistik dan Parameter Hjorth dengan SVM
dan k-NN
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 1 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 132

 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i1.132  Accred : Sinta 2

Sistem Multi Agen untuk Pelayanan Drone pada Groundbase Docking Station
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 4 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 859

 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i4.859  Accred : Sinta 2

MPPT Fuzzy Logic dengan Pengendali PI pada Generator Sinkron Magnet Permanen
untuk Aplikasi Pembangkit Listrik Pikohidro









https://scholar.google.co.id/citations?user=W1eIo-gAAAAJ&hl=en
https://garuda.kemdikbud.go.id/journal/view/8818
http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika
http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/about/editorialTeam
https://sinta.kemdikbud.go.id/journals/profile/70
https://sinta.kemdikbud.go.id/journals/google/70
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/7591/3198
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/8414/3197
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/5040/2769
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/7028/3048
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/5279/2760


3/29/23, 12:46 PM SINTA - Science and Technology Index

https://sinta.kemdikbud.go.id/journals/profile/70 2/2

Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 1 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 146
 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i1.146  Accred : Sinta 2

Analisis Stabilitas Transien pada Onshore Windfarm Terhubung VSC-HVDC Sistem
Jawa Bali
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 4 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 873

 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i4.873  Accred : Sinta 2

Steganography Based on Data Mapping and LSB Substitution With RSS Key
Generation
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 1 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 1
 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i1.1  Accred : Sinta 2

Pengendalian Simulator Water Supply System menggunakan PID Berdasarkan
Identi�kasi
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 1 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 213

 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i1.213  Accred : Sinta 2

Perbandingan Deteksi Letak Polip pada Citra Colonoscopy menggunakan CNN
dengan Arsitektur RetinaNet
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 4 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 946

 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i4.946  Accred : Sinta 2

Perancangan MPPT Modi�ed Incremental Conductance menggunakan Interleaved
Boost Converter untuk Reduksi Osilasi
Institut Teknologi Nasional, Bandung Jurnal Elkomika Vol 10, No 1 (2022): ELKOMIKA:
Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektr 76
 2022  DOI: 10.26760/elkomika.v10i1.76  Accred : Sinta 2

View more ...













https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/6850/3049
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/5063/2756
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/5297/2765
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/7118/3054
https://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika/article/view/5039/2754
https://sinta.kemdikbud.go.id/logins


ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika 
 
ISSN(p): 2338-8323  | ISSN(e): 2459-9638 | Vol. 8 | No. 3 | Halaman 683 - 692 
DOI : http://dx.doi.org/10.26760/elkomika.v8i3.683 September 2020  

 

ELKOMIKA – 683

The Viability of Leap Motion Implementation in 
Controlling Drone using K-Nearest Neighbor 

Algorithm 
 

LISA KRISTIANA, HAFIDZ DAYU ADITYA  

Department of Informatics Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung, Indonesia 
Email: lisa@itenas.ac.id 

 
Received 14 Juni 2020 | Revised 11 Juli 2020 | Accepted 16 Agustus 2020 

 
 

ABSTRAK 

Pengendalian drone secara konvensional menggunakan joystik mengurangi 
fleksibilitas pergerakannya. Metoda pengendalian akan menjadi lebih bebas dan 
fleksibel dengan menggunakan pergerakan tangan. Metode pengendalian dengan 
pergerakan tangan ini menghasilkan data set dalam jumlah yang besar yang 
mengendalikan arah drone. Dengan alasan tersebut, Leap Motion Controller 
dibutuhkan untuk merekam dan mengenali contoh-contoh pose tangan dan 
mengekstrak data set. Metode pendekatan yang di lakukan adalah menggunakan 
algoritma K-Nearest Neighbor (KNN) untuk mengklasifikasikan nilai x, y, z, Pitch, 
Roll dan Yaw yang berdasarkan pergerakan pesawat konvensional. Riset ini fokus 
pada nilai akurasi dalam menerapkan peralatan Leap Motion dalam mengontrol 
arah drone dengan menggunakan algoritma KNN. Hasil eksperimen menunjukkan 
bahwa nilai k =3 menghasilkan tingkat akurasi sebesar 72.8%. 

Kata kunci: Drone Controller, Hand Gesture, K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm, Leap 
Motion, K-value 

ABSTRACT 

Controlling a drone can be more entertaining and flexible by using a hand gesture 
compare to the conventional mode by using a joystick. However, a drone 
controlling using the hand gestures produce a large number of data sets that drive 
the drone’s movements in particular.  For this reason, a Leap Motion Controller is 
required to record and recognize the hand pose samples and extract the data sets. 
Our approach is to use the K-Nearest Neighbor (KNN) algorithm as our method in 
order to classify the x, y, z, Pitch, Roll and Yaw values which are based on the 
conventional aircraft motions.  This research focuses on the accuracy value of 
implementing the Leap Motion device to control a drone with the KNN algorithm. 
The result shows that the k-values from 3 obtain 72.8% of accuracy 

Keywords: Drone Controller, Hand Gesture, K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm, Leap 
Motion, K-value



Lisa Kristiana & Hafidz Dayu Aditya 
 

ELKOMIKA– 684 

1. INTRODUCTION 

A drone technology and its implementation have been developed during the last decade. (Kim, 
2017). There are several conventional methods to drive a drone such as a joystick and a 
mobile phone as controllers (Rechy-Ramirez, 2018). In addition, a drone can also be 
controlled using a leap motion device (Hadi, 2016). The leap motion device offers the 
flexibility of drone’s movement since it relies on hand’s gesture (Sarkar, 2016). However, 
the motions that are produced by the hand’s gesture lead to a complexity in terms of data 
samples and accuracy (Weichert, 2013). Thus, this research focuses on implementing the 
leap motion in controlling a drone and addressing the complexity of hand’s gesture recognition. 
The existing hand gesture recognition such as Support Vector Machines (SVM) and the 
Hidden Markov Models (HMM) only gains 12% accuracy (Ren, Y., 2009). Based on that, 
our approach is to evaluate the K-Nearest Neighbor (KNN) method in order to determine the 
drone’s movement. This paper consists of hand gesture recognition system which is provided 
in Section II. The KNN algorithm and its relevance to the drone movement are discussed in 
section III. The evaluation of our approach is presented in Section IV and followed by the 
conclusion which is provided in Section V.  

2. LEAP MOTION-TO-DRONE CONTROLLING SYSTEM 

The leap motion devices require inputs that are produced by the hand’s gesture recognition 
system (Hsiao, 2016). These inputs are the gesture-tracking of Pitch, Roll, and Yaw values. 
Concurrently, these values are classified by KNN algorithm that contains 2 processes i.e., the 
training data and recognition process as shown in Figure 1. 

. 

Hand 
Gesture

Extraction X, 
Y, Z, Pitch, 
Yaw, Roll

Evaluate Data 
with KNN

Database

Initialized 
Command

Extraction X, Y, 
Z,, Pitch, Yaw, 

Roll

Hand 
Gesture

Classification 
data dengan 

KNN

Training Process

Recognizing Process

 

Figure 1. System Diagram 

A training process is the process of collecting hand’s gesture samples. These hand gesture 
samples, also known as Training data, are captured by the Leap Motion Controller 
(Dzulkarnain , 2016). As the result, the Training data are extracted therefore the Pitch, Roll 
and Yaw values are obtained. These values are further evaluated using the KNN algorithm in 



The Viability of Leap Motion Implementation in Controlling Drone Using K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm 
 

ELKOMIKA– 685 

order to determine the data validity. The valid data is stored as a reference in recognizing 
process.  

A recognizing process starts with a Test data sampling which has the similar algorithm with 
the Training data. As a result, the values which are evaluated by the KNN algorithm are 
classified into the same tone based on the stored training data. The outputs of this process 
are tones which have the highest similarity value to the training data. 

2.1.   The Hand’s Gestures Classification 

In this work, there are six hand’s gestures which are used to classify the flying movement of 
the drone as illustrated in Figure 2.  

1. Lower Flying Mode 

 

4. Left Turning 

 

2. Higher Flying Mode 

 

5. Forward Movements 

 

3. Right Turning 

 

6. Backward Movements 

 

Figure 2. The Six Classes of the Hand’s Gestures 



Lisa Kristiana & Hafidz Dayu Aditya 
 

ELKOMIKA– 686 

2.2.  Data Extraction in Leap Motion Controller 

A Leap Motion Controller is a device that detects hand and fingers based on their current 
position. This device operates on 200 Frame per Second (fps) using 2 infrared cameras with 
high precision and 3 LEDs to capture the active palm range in a short distance about 1 meter. 
The Leap Motion uses the complex mathematics to extract the 3D position and comparing it 
to 2D frame which is generated by two cameras. The Leap motion controller is illustrated in 
Figure 3(a), shows the two infrared cameras along with three LEDs, which is implemented in 
this work. 

The 3D coordinates as illustrated in Figure 3(b), are determined in Cartesian (x, y, z), thus the 
direction of “Up”, “Right”, “Left”, “To monitor”, and “To User” are defined. When the leap 
motion detects a hand and fingers, the detected images are tagged with unique IDs. The new 
ID will be applicable when the trace is disappeared. The hand detection illustration using the 
leap motion is shown in Figure 4(a). It indicates the right hand value with several blue points. 
In addition, the values of Pitch, Roll, and Yaw are obtained as follow: the Pitch value is the 
rolling movement in a y-axis, the Roll value is the rolling movement in a x-axis, and the Yaw 
value is the rolling movement in a z-axis (Figure 4(b)). Those values are represented in a palm 
position as illustrated in Figure 4(c).  

 

(a)                                                (b) 

Figure 3. (a) Leap Motion Controller Schematic, (b) Leap Motion Controller  
(Weichert, 2013) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
      (a)                                                                                  (b) 

Figure 4. (a) Hand Detection on With Leap Motion Controller, (b) Pitch, Yaw, Roll and 
Palm Position (Weichert, 2013) 

 



The Viability of Leap Motion Implementation in Controlling Drone Using K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm 
 

ELKOMIKA– 687 

2.3.  K-Nearest Neighbor (KNN) 

K-Nearest Neighbor (KNN) is a method to classify an object based on training data which are 
located closest to that particular object (Croassacipto, 2019).  This classification method 
considers the new object based on attribute and training data. Once a query point is 
determined, therefore, the K object and training points are learned based on the closest 
position to the determined query points. A prediction value is set based on the neighbour 
classification. With the obtained K value, thus the accuracy of training data and testing data 
are obtained. 

The Euclidean distance is used to calculate the distance between neighbors and formulated in 
Equation (1). 

                                                  𝐷(𝑎, 𝑏) =  ∑ (𝑎 − 𝑏 )                                        (1) 

Where : 
D(a,b)     : Euclidean Distance Value (scalar)  
a    : training data 
b    : testing data (classification) 
k    : k (feature)  
d    : dimension (number of k)  
 
Figure 5 shows the classification process in KNN algorithm. In KNN algorithm there are 2 
processes, namely the process of preparing training data and test data (classification process) 
which are discussed as follow: 

Start

Determine the 
Value of K

Calculate the Euclidean 
Distance value between 
the training data and test 

data

Sort the data that 
has the smallest 

distance

determine the group of 
test result data based on 
the majority class of K 

nearest neighbors

End  

Figure 5.  Classification Process Flowchart With KNN Algorithm 



Lisa Kristiana & Hafidz Dayu Aditya 
 

ELKOMIKA– 688 

2.3.1. Training Data Preparation Process 

The training data preparation process as shown in Figure 6(a) is used as a parameter to 
determine the navigation direction system according to the hand gestures. Where will be 
stored several sample data values Pitch, Roll, Yaw, X, Y, Z into the dataset. 

2.3.2. Classification Process 

Test data or classification process as shown in Figure 6.b is done by comparing the values of 
Pitch, Roll, Yaw, X, Y, Z received with the value of the previous training data stored in the 
dataset. 

Start

Hand 
Gesture

Save to Dataset

end

Extraction X, Y, 
Z,, Pitch, Yaw, 

Roll

Start

Hand 
Gesture

Classification 
KNN

Collection 
Data

Classification 
Result

End

Extraction X, Y, Z,, 
Pitch, Yaw, Roll

 

(a)                                            (b) 

Figure 6. (a) Training Data Preparation Process, (b) Classification Process 

3. TESTING AND EVALUATION 

The real measurement of drone controlling using leap motion is applied with device’s 
specification (https://developer.leapmotion.com) (Birdayansyah, 2015) as listed in 
Table 1.   

As a result, Table 2 – Table 5 show the implementation of KNN algorithm with k-values as 
determined in range from k = 1 – 5. The numbers of data testing are obtained as shown in 
Table 3 until Table 6.  

 

 



The Viability of Leap Motion Implementation in Controlling Drone Using K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm 
 

ELKOMIKA– 689 

Table 1. Device’s Specifications 

Description Unit 
Drone Flying Distance 30 Meters 
Battery Flying Time 5 - 6 minutes. 
Gyro   6 axis 
Quadcopter Size 8.5x8.5x7.5cm 
Arduino Uno  ATmega328 
LCD 16x2 
Leap Motion Connector LM01, USB 
Leap Motion Performance 200 reports per second 
Leap Motion Accuracy ± 0.00039 in 

 
Table 2. Testing Result k=1 

No. Flying Direction 
Numbers 
of Data 
Testing 

Classification 
Accuracy Error 

True False 

1. Throttle Up 226 226 0 100% 0% 
2. Throttle Down 284 284 0 100% 0% 
3. Throttle Left 402 178 224 44.2% 55.7% 
4. Throttle Right 278 46 232 16.5% 83.4% 
5. Throttle Forward 304 304 0 100% 0% 
6. Throttle Backward 216 216 0 100% 0% 

Average 72.8% 27.1% 
 

Table 3. Testing Result k=2 

No. Flying Direction 
Numbers 
of Data 
Testing 

Classification 
Accuracy Error 

True False 

1. Throttle Up 226 226 0 100% 0% 
2. Throttle Down 284 368 0 100% 0% 
3. Throttle Left 402 176 226 43.8% 56.2% 
4. Throttle Right 278 46 232 16.5% 57.7% 
5. Throttle Forward 304 304 0 100% 0% 
6. Throttle Backward 216 216 0 100% 0% 

Average 72.2% 27.3% 
 

Table 4. Testing Result k=3 

No. 
Flying 
Direction 

Numbers 
of Data 
Testing 

Classification 
Accuracy Error 

True False 

1. Throttle Up 226 226 0 100% 0% 
2. Throttle Down 284 284 0 100% 0% 
3. Throttle Left 402 176 226 43.8% 56.2% 
4. Throttle Right 278 47 231 16.9% 83.1% 
5. Throttle Forward 304 304 0 100% 0% 
6. Throttle 

Backward 
216 216 0 100% 0% 

Average 72.8% 27.2% 
 



Lisa Kristiana & Hafidz Dayu Aditya 
 

ELKOMIKA– 690 

Table 5. Testing Result k=4 

No. 
Flying 
Direction 

Numbers 
of Data 
Testing 

Classification 
Accuracy Error 

True False 

1. Throttle Up 226 226 0 100% 0% 
2. Throttle Down 284 284 0 100% 0% 
3. Throttle Left 402 167 235 41.6% 58.4% 
4. Throttle Right 278 47 231 16.9% 83.4% 
5. Throttle Forward 304 204 0 100% 0% 
6. Throttle 

Backward 
216 216 0 100% 0% 

Average 72.3% 27.7% 
 

Table 6. Test Result k=5 

No. 
Flying 
Direction 

Numbers 
of Data 
Testing 

Classification 
Accuracy Error 

True False 

1. Throttle Up 226 226 0 100% 0% 
2. Throttle Down 284 284 0 100% 0% 
3. Throttle Left 402 167 235 41.5% 58.5% 
4. Throttle Right 278 47 231 16.9% 83.4% 
5. Throttle Forward 304 204 0 100% 0% 
6. Throttle 

Backward 
216 216 0 100% 0% 

Average 72.3% 27.7% 
 

Testing Data

T
ra

in
in

g 
D

at
a

 

Figure 7. Classification Diagram Result 

Based on the test results as shown in Table 2, Table 3, Table 4, Table 5 and Table 6, with the 
predetermined k, it was found that the optimal k value is k = 3 with an accuracy of 73.8% as 
visualized in Figure 7 for each flight direction. As indicated in Figure 7 the throttle up (TU) 
movement has 226 data that are appropriate visualized in dark blue color. For throttle down 
(TD) movement, it has 284 suitable data that are visualized in red color. For throttle forward 
(TF) data it has 304 corresponding data that are visualized in green color, for throttle back 



The Viability of Leap Motion Implementation in Controlling Drone Using K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm 
 

ELKOMIKA– 691 

(TB) data it has 216 data that is visualized in light blue color. For throttle left (TL) data from 
402 recorded data, there were 176 data matches while 226 data were not suitable (235 data 
detected throttle forward) which were visualized in pink color. For throttle right (TR) data from 
278 data recorded 47 data is true while 231 data is not suitable (150 data is detected throttle 
left and 81 data is detected throttle up) visualized in purple color. In overall, the drone flight 
in aforementioned directions i.e., TU, TD, TF, TB, TL and TD with 73.8% accuracy by 
implementing the leap motion.  

4. CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK 

This work managed to control the drone movements using the leap motion. The KNN algorithm 
achieved to classify hand poses based on the x, y, z, Pitch, Roll and Yaw values, specifically 
with k-value optimal spanned from k = 1 to k = 5. The accuracy value reached 73.8% under 
the position change states. However, the system experienced delays in command processing. 
In addition, the accumulated commands caused the halting operation in drone movement. In 
future, the higher speed processor and different data set platform will be integrated to 
overcome the delays and the accumulated commands.  

REFERENCES 

Birdayansyah, R., Soedjarwanto, N., & Zebua, O. (2015). Pengendalian Kecepatan Motor DC 

Menggunakan Perintah Suara Berbasis Mikrokontroler Arduino. Electrician, 9(2), 97-

108. 

Croassacipto, M., Ichwan, M., & Utami, D. B. (2019). Klasifikasi Nada Sesuai Kodàly Handsign 

Dengan Metode K-Nearest Neighbor Pada Leap Motion Controller. Indonesia Journal 

on Computing (Indo-JC), 4(1), 75-84.  

Hadi, S. W., Setyawan, G. E. & Maulana, R., (2017). Sistem Kendali Terbang Ar.Drone 

Quadcopter Dengan Prinsip Natural User Interface Menggunakan Microsoft Kinect. 

Jurnal Pengembangan Teknologi Informasi dan Ilmu Komputer (J-PTIIK), 380-386. 

Hsiao, D. Y., Sun, M., Ballweber, C., Cooper, S., & Popović, Z. (2016, May). Proactive sensing 

for improving hand pose estimation. In Proceedings of the 2016 CHI Conference on 

Human Factors in Computing Systems, (pp. 2348-2352). 

Dzulkarnain, I., Sumpeno, S., & Christyowidiasmoro. (2016). Pengenalan Isyarat Tangan 

Menggunakan Leap Motion Controller untuk Pertunjukan Boneka Tangan Virtual. Jurnal 

Teknik ITS, 5(2). 

Kim, J., Park, C., Ahn, J., Ko, Y., Park, J., & Gallagher, J. C. (2017, March). Real-time UAV 

sound detection and analysis system. In 2017 IEEE Sensors Applications Symposium 

(SAS), (pp. 1-5). 

Python SDK Leap Motion Documentation, https://developer.leapmotion.com/documentation. 

Last visited : Oktober 2019. 



Lisa Kristiana & Hafidz Dayu Aditya 
 

ELKOMIKA– 692 

Rechy-Ramirez, E. J., Marin-Hernandez, A., & Rios-Figueroa, H. V. (2018). Impact of 

commercial sensors in human computer interaction: a review. Journal of Ambient 

Intelligence and Humanized Computing, 9(5), 1479-1496. 

Ren, Y., & Zhang, F. (2009). Hand gesture recognition based on MEB-SVM. In 2009 

International Conference on Embedded Software and Systems, (pp. 344-349). 

Sarkar, A., Patel, K. A., Ram, R. G., & Capoor, G. K. (2016, March). Gesture control of drone 

using a motion controller. In 2016 International Conference on Industrial Informatics 

and Computer Systems (CIICS) (pp. 1-5). IEEE. 

Weichert, F., Bachmann, D., Rudak, B., & Fisseler, D. (2013). Analysis of the accuracy and 

robustness of the leap motion controller. Sensors, 13(5), 6380-6393. 

 



INDEKS SUBJEKS 

 

Akselerasi, 642 

Alokasi biaya kerugian energi, 672 

Ampas Kopi, 615 

Antarmuka, 561 

Arduino, 533 

Artficial Neural Network, 546 

Artificial Neural Network, 591 

Bahan Bakar Alternatif, 615 

Berbayang Sebagian, 546 

Briket, 615 

CNN, 693 

Cross-Correlation, 505 

Cubic spline, 467 

Deep Learning, 693 

Diabetic Classification, 693 

Diabetic Retinopathy, 693 

Drone Controller, 683 

EfficientNet, 693 

Efisiensi, 492 

Efisiensi, 642 

EIGRP, 627 

Electromyogram, 591 

Elektronik Diferensial, 642 

FHRP, 627 

Fluks aksial, 602 

Frekuensi Televisi, 505 

Fuzzy Logic Controller, 575 

Generator, 602 

GLBP, 627 

Governor elektrik, 533 

Hand Gesture, 683 

Heatmap, 467 

HSRP, 627 

Hubungan Paralel, 546 

Hukum-hukum listrik, 672 

Incremental Conductance, 546 

Interpolasi, 467 

K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm, 683 

K-value, 683 

Kendali PID, 561 

Kendali skalar, 477 

Kinematika, 561 

Klasifikasi sinyal, 591 

Komponen biaya-biaya listrik, 672 

Kontrol Angle of Attack (AoA), 492 

LabView, 477 

Leap Motion, 683 

Magnet permanen, 602 

Matrix converter, 518 

Metode Gear, 657 

Metode venturini, 518 

Model dinamik, 657 

Model rangkaian ekivalen, 672 

Motor BLDC, 642 

Motor Induksi, 518 

Motor Induksi, 657 

MPPT, 546 

Myo Armband, 591 

Neural network-Logic, 642 

ODE15, 657 

Panel surya, 467 

Particle Swarm Optimization, 477 

PID, 477 

Pirolisis, 615 

Protokol, 627 

Radar Pasif, 505 

Rotor ganda, 602 

Routing, 627 

RTL2832U, 505 

SCARA Serpent, 561 

SDR, 505 

Sistem kontrol, 533  

Stator tunggal, 602 

Tangan kanan, 591 

Tegangan sistem, 672 

Tempat penitipan barang, 575 

Troli rotari, 575 

TSR, 492 

Turbin screw, 533 

VAWT, 492 

VRRP, 627 

 

 

 



INDEKS PENGARANG 

 

Afrizal Mayub, 561 

Ahmad Ridwan, 627 

Aldry Hernanda Setiawan, 467 

Aloysius Adya Pramudita, 505 

Anang Tjahjono, 546 

Angga Wahyu Aditya, 477 

Arizal Mujibtamala Nanda Imron, 591 

Bayu Erfianto, 467 

Budhy Setiawan, 492 

Conny Kurniawan Wachjoe, 672 

Denny Darlis, 575 

Dimas Nur Prakoso, 546 

Dwi Septiyanto, 657 

Era Purwanto, 477 

Era Purwanto, 518 

Erfansyah Ali, 505 

Fahmizal, 561 

Gamar Basuki, 518 

Khairul Anam, 591 

Hafidz Dayu Aditya, 683 

Handri Toar, 477 

Hanif Hasyier Fakhruddin, 477 

Hary Oktavianto, 477 

Hary Oktavianto, 518 

Hermagasantos Zein, 672 

Ika Noer Syamsiana, 492 

Ivan Syahroni, 561 

Khairul Anam, 642 

Lisa Kristiana, 683 

Mentari Putri Jati, 518 

Muhammad Arrofiq, 561 

Muhammad Fathul Hikmawan, 602 

Muhammad Nizar Habibi, 546 

Mochamad Ari Bagus Nugroho, 518 

Nanang Mulyono, 657 

Nor Kumalasari Caesar Pratiwi, 693 

Novie Ayub Windarko, 546 

Nur Ibrahim, 693 

Pramuda Nugraha, 533 

Porman Pangaribuan, 575 

Pramawahyudi, 627 

Pudji Irasari, 602 

Puji Widiyanto, 602 

Raden Akbar Nur Apriyanto, 477 

Raden Yunendah Nur Fu’adah, 693 

Ramdhani Syahputra, 627 

Reza Aditya, 533 

Risnanda Satriatama, 575 

Septyana Riskitasari, 492 

Siti Saodah, 672 

Sofia Saidah, 693 

Sofyan Ahmadi, 642 

Sumardi, 591 

Suyanto, 657 

Syamsul Rizal, 693 

Tarsisius Kristyadi, 533 

Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi, 615 

Wahyu Aulia Nurwicaksana, 492 

Wahyu Muldayani, 591 

Widjonarko, 591 

Widjonarko, 642 

Yonatan Edwin Marpaung, 505 

Zilvanhisna Emka Fitri, 591 

 



 

 

UCAPAN TERIMA KASIH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dewan Redaksi Jurnal Elkomika mengucapkan terima kasih kepada : 

Afaf Fadhil, M.T. Politeknik Manufaktur Bandung 
Dr. Ing. Deny Hamdani Institut Teknologi Bandung 
Dani Rusirawan, Ph.D.  Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Sriyani Violina, M.T.  Universitas Widyatama 
Dr. Levy Olivia Nur Universitas Telkom 
Fuad Ughi, M.T. Swiss-Germany University (SGU) 
Sugondo Hadiyoso, M.T.    Universitas Telkom 
Rolly Maulana Awangga, M.T. Politeknik Pos Indonesia 
Muhammad Reza Kahar Aziz, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Sumatera (ITERA) 
Dr. Eng. Aryuanto Soetedjo Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITN) Malang 
Denny Darlis, M.T.  Universitas Telkom 
Aulia Arif Iskandar, Ph.D. Swiss-Germany University (SGU) 
Lisa Kristiana, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Niken Syafitri, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Dr. Rizal Munadi Universitas Syiah Kuala 
Dr. Sumardi Sadi Universitas Muhammadiyah Tangerang 
Dr. Aloysius Adya Pramudita  Universitas Telkom 
Fahmi Arif, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Dr. Marisa Paryasto Universitas Telkom 
Syah Alam, M.T. Universitas Trisakti 

 
Sebagai Mitra Bestari yang telah bekerja sama dan turut membantu 
dalam melakukan proses penerbitan ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi 
Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika Volume 8 Tahun 
2020.  



PETUNJUK PENULISAN NASKAH 

Jurnal Ilmiah ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika telah Terakreditasi 
Peringkat 2 sesuai dengan SK No. 30/E/KPT/2018 pada tanggal 24 Oktober 2018, dan Peringkat 2 sesuai 
dengan SK No. 36/E/KPT/2019.  Jurnal ini sepenuhnya diperiksa oleh Redaksi Ahli yang berkompeten di bidangnya 
masing – masing. Redaksi menerima artikel ilmiah berupa hasil penelitian, gagasan, dan konsepsi dalam ilmu 
pengetahuan dan teknologi. Artikel Jurnal ELKOMIKA dalam versi cetak telah di-online-kan menggunakan Open Journal 
System (OJS) pada http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika. 
 
Pemasukan Naskah  

1. Penulis dapat mengunduh template jurnal di menu template pada Open Journal System (OJS) 
http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika.  

2. Naskah yang telah disesuaikan dengan template jurnal berupa softcopy dapat diunggah melalui OJS setelah 
melakukan registrasi terlebih dahulu. 

3. Naskah tulisan harus asli, belum pernah dimuat di media lain, atau tidak sedang dalam proses untuk dimuat di 
media lain.  

4. Naskah pertama kali akan diperiksa berdasarkan kesesuaian template oleh Pemimpin Redaksi, dan juga akan 
dicek tingkat Plagiasi dengan software iThenticate. 

5. Seluruh naskah yang masuk ke redaksi akan diperiksa oleh Redaksi Ahli sesuai dengan bidang kajian naskah. 
Aspek yang diperiksa menyangkut kesahihan informasi, kontribusi substantif terhadap bidang kajian, serta 
kejelasan dan kualitas presentasi naskah. 

6. Naskah yang disajikan tidak sesuai dengan ketentuan jurnal akan dikembalikan. 

Ketentuan Naskah 

1. Naskah diketik dengan menggunakan komputer dalam format MS Word, dengan kertas berukuran A4, dan 
berjarak 1 spasi. Font yang digunakan adalah Tahoma untuk semua style dengan ukuran 11. Jumlah halaman 
penulisan adalah antara 10 – 15 halaman, disertai abstrak (maksimum 160 kata) dan kata kunci (5 - 6 kata) 
dalam bahasa inggris dan bahasa indonesia dengan menggunakan huruf miring. Naskah diberi nomor halaman. 

2. Naskah tulisan dapat ditulis dalam bahasa Indonesia atau bahasa inggris. Bila menggunakan bahasa Indonesia 
diharapkan memperhatikan pedoman dan istilah yang telah dibakukan. Bila terpaksa menggunakan istilah asing, 
hendaknya digunakan huruf miring pada kata tersebut. 

3. Naskah disusun dengan urutan: Judul, nama penulis (tanpa gelar), instansi tempat bekerja, dan alamat email, 
abstrak dan kata kunci (Indonesia dan inggris), pendahuluan, metodologi penelitian, hasil dan pembahasan, 
kesimpulan dan saran, dan daftar rujukan. Jika penulis lebih dari satu orang, nama penulis dicantumkan 
berurutan ke samping, dengan nama penulis utama dicantumkan paling awal. 

4. Naskah dapat dilengkapi dengan tabel, grafik, gambar, dan foto dalam format hitam-putih dengan ukuran 10. 
Tabel, grafik, gambar, dan foto harus diberi judul yang singkat dan jelas, dan masing-masing diberi nomor urut 
yang sesuai pada isi naskah. Penulisan daftar rujukan wajib menggunakan reference tool, seperti Mendeley, 
EndNote, Reference in MS Word, dan lainnya, serta diurutkan sesuai abjad dari A sampai Z. 

5. Redaksi berhak memperbaiki tata bahasa dari naskah yang akan dimuat tanpa mengubah maksud isinya. 
6. Daftar rujukan minimal 15 buah yang berisi hanya yang dirujuk dalam tulisan saja dengan tata cara penulisan: 

Atzori, L. & Andreas (2002). Performance Analysis of Fractal Modulation Transmission over Fast-Fading 
Wireless Channels. Journal IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting. 48(2): 103-110. 

Bohmer, M. (2012). Beginning Android ADK with Arduino. New York: Apress. 
Meier, R. (2012). Professional AndroidTM 4 Application Development. Indianapolis: John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 
Zeng, G., & Qiu, Z. (2008). Audio Watermarking in DCT. International Conference on Signal Processing      

(pp. 2193-2196).  
Mac, D. (1992). Post-Modernism and Urban Planning. Dipetik pada 25 Juni 2010 dari 

http://www3.sympatico.ca/david.macleod/POMO.HTM 
7. Contoh penulisan rujukan pada artikel adalah “…..…Pada tahun 2012, penelitian yang dilakukan oleh Meier                   

(Meier, 2012) dan (Atzori, dkk, 2002) timnya, mengirimkan data dengan kecepatan tinggi……” 



TERAKREDITASI  RISTEKDIKTI  PERINGKAT  2  SESUAI  DENGAN  SK  NO.  30/E/KPT/2018

V o l . 8
N o . 1

Bandung
Januari 2020

ISSN (p) : 2338-8323
ISSN (e) : 2459-9638

H l m . 
1 - 239 

E LECTR IC I TY              COMMUNICAT ION              T ECHNOLOGY

J U R U S A N   T E K N I K   E L E K T R O 
I n s t i t u t   T e k n o l o g i   N a s i o n a l

.   
G e d u n g   2 0   J l .   P H H .   M u s t o f a   2 3   
B a n d u n g   4 0 1 2 4
T e l p . ( 0 2 2 ) 7 2 7 2 2 1 5 ( e x t . 2 0 6 )  
F a x . ( 0 2 2 ) 7 2 0 2 8 9 2
E m a i l  :  j t e . i t e n a s @ i t e n a s . a c . i d

:
J U R N A L

TEKNIK ENERGI ELEKTRIK, TEKNIK TELEKOMUNIKASI, & TEKNIK ELEKTRONIKA



�

�������	
�������������	������	������	�����	��������	������	���������������	�	���������������������	�	 !"##$%&	'	(����	�	 !"##$%&������������������	���������	��������	)��*���� �����	�+���,	��*�-�*	./	0�123�4 56��*�-4 5"6��*�-$!$7��������$%8"	9���	7��������



���������	
����������������������
�������������������������


	berkas
	Elkomika_2_J2
	0. Cover Depan.pdf
	0.1. Pengelola Jurnal.pdf
	0.2. Daftar Isi.pdf
	17.pdf
	19. INDEKS.pdf
	19.1. Ucapan Terima kasih.pdf
	20. PETUNJUK PENULISAN NASKAH.pdf
	21. Cover Elkomika Belakang.pdf

	SINTA - Science and Technology Index J2

	SINTA - Science and Technology Indexlisa

